

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

6-9-2021

State v. Alvarez Respondent's Brief Dckt. 48134

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. Alvarez Respondent's Brief Dckt. 48134" (2021). *Not Reported*. 6956.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/6956

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Alvarez Has Failed To Show That The Evidence Presented At Trial Was Insufficient To Support The Jury Finding That She Knew Or Had Reason To Know The Crash Resulted In Injury	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Standard Of Review	4
C. The Evidence Supports The Jury’s Verdict	5
II. This Court Should Decline To Consider Alvarez’s Unpreserved Claim Of Instructional Error	9
A. Introduction.....	9
B. Standard Of Review	10
C. Alvarez’s Appellate Argument Is Unpreserved.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Bunn v. Heritage Safe Co.</u> , 148 Idaho 760, 229 P.3d 365 (2010)	7
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 138 Idaho 359, 63 P.3d 485 (Ct. App. 2003)	4
<u>State v. Blake</u> , 133 Idaho 237, 985 P.2d 117 (1999)	11
<u>State v. Bodenbach</u> , 165 Idaho 577, 448 P.3d 1005 (2019).....	10
<u>State v. Godwin</u> , 164 Idaho 903, 436 P.3d 1252 (2019).....	11
<u>State v. McIntosh</u> , 160 Idaho 1, 368 P.3d 621 (2016)	11
<u>State v. Mead</u> , 145 Idaho 378, 179 P.3d 341 (Ct. App. 2008).....	passim
<u>State v. Mitchell</u> , 146 Idaho 378, 195 P.3d 737 (Ct. App. 2008)	5
<u>State v. Nuse</u> , 163 Idaho 262, 409 P.3d 842 (Ct. App. 2017).....	5
<u>State v. Sellers</u> , 161 Idaho 469, 387 P.3d 137 (Ct. App. 2016).....	10
<u>State v. Sheahan</u> , 139 Idaho 267, 77 P.3d 956 (2003)	6
<u>State v. Southwick</u> , 158 Idaho 173, 345 P.3d 232 (Ct. App. 2014).....	4
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 18-8007(1).....	5, 12
I.C. § 49-1301(1).....	7
I.C. § 49-1302(1).....	7
I.C. § 49-1305(1).....	7
 <u>RULES</u>	
I.C.R. 30(b)(4).....	10
